					PTG	W	
DATE IN	S.17,11 SUSPENSE	ENGINEER \mathcal{DB}	LOGGED IN 5 1/ 7.//	TYPENSL	APP NO ///	375	3675
	NI	EW MEXICO OIL C - Engine	BOVE THIS LINE FOR DIVISION USE ONLY CONSERVATION D ering Bureau - s Drive, Santa Fe, NM 8		11 M	Ches Kossi	sa pea k kanih 32 stote
	A	DMINISTRATIV	E APPLICATI	ON CHECH	(LIST ु	80-0	15-3793
т	THIS CHECKLIST IS MANI	IDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRA WHICH REQUIRE PRO	ATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR E DCESSING AT THE DIVISION		SION RULES AI	ND REGULA	TIONS 7396
~~~	[DHC-Downho [PC-Pool [W	Commingling] [OLS - VFX-Waterflood Expansion	[B-Lease Commingling Off-Lease Storage] on] [PMX-Pressure   posal] [IPI-Injection]	)] [PLC-Poo!/Lo [OLM-Off-Lease Maintenance Ex Pressure Increa	ease Comm Measureme pansion] se]	ingling] ent]	
[1]		LICATION - Check The Location - Spacing Unit - NSL NSP [			,	20	Ð
		One Only for [B] or [C] Commingling - Storage - DHC CTB	Measurement	OLS 🗌 (	OLM	ZOIL MAY 16	FOFWED OCD
	[C] [	Injection - Disposal - Pre	ssure Increase - Enhanc		PPR	ا ب	000
	[D] (	Other: Specify		·		5 L	E
[2]		N BEQUIRED TO: - C Working, Royalty or			ot Apply		
	[B] [	Offset Operators, Le	easeholders or Surface (	Owner	١		
	[C] [	Application is One V	Which Requires Publish	ned Legal Notice	•		
	[D]. [	US. Bureau of Land Managem	Concurrent Approval by ent - Commissioner of Public Lands	y BLM or SLO			
	[E] [	For all of the above,	Proof of Notification o	r Publication is A	Attached, an	d/or,	
	[F] [	Waivers are Attache	² d	×			
[3]		URATE AND COMPLE TON INDICATED ABO		REQUIRED T	O PROCE	SS THE	TYPE
<b>.</b>	<b>.</b>		•				

CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for administrative [4] approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also understand that no action will be taken on this application until the required information and notifications are submitted to the Division.

Note: Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity.

st. -

<u>Signature</u> <u>Legal Assustant</u> <u>5-16-11</u> <u>Title</u> <u>Ogita Date</u> <u>e-mailAddress</u> Print or Type Name



Ocean Munds-Dry omundsdry@hollandhart.com

May 16, 2011

HAND-DELIVERED	
Jami Bailey, Director	e M
Oil Conservation Division	
New Mexico Department of Energy,	
Minerals and Natural Resources	w 8
1220 South Saint Francis Drive	5 O
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505	

Re: Application of Chesapeake Operating, Inc. for Administrative Approval of an Unorthodox Well Location for its PLU Ross Ranch "32" State Well 1H, to be horizontally drilled from an unorthodox surface location 175 feet from the South line and 400 feet from the East line (Unit P) to a standard bottom hole location 350 feet from the North line and 400 feet from the East line of Section 32, Township 25 South, Range 30 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico.

Dear Ms. Bailey:

7. Oak

Pursuant to the provisions of Oil Conservation Division General Rule 19.15.15.13 NMAC, Chesapeake Operating, Inc. hereby seeks administrative approval of an unorthodox oil well location for its PLU Ross Ranch "32" State Well 1H to be drilled as a horizontal well at a point 175 feet from the South Line and 400 feet from the East line to a standard bottom hole location 350 feet from the North line and 400 feet from the East line of Section 32, Township 25 South, Range 30 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico. A 160-acre non-standard spacing and proration unit/project area comprised of the E/2 E/2 of Section 32 will be dedicated to the well in the Bone Spring formation.

This location is unorthodox because the Bone Spring formation under this acreage is governed by the Division's statewide rules which provide for wells on 40-acre spacing units to be located no closer than 330 feet to the outer boundary of the spacing unit. Division Rule 19.15.16.14 defines the "Penetration Point" as "the point where the wellbore penetrates the top of the pool from which it is intended to produce." The wellbore penetrates the Bone Spring formation at a point 175 feet from the South line of Section 32 and is therefore closer than allowed by Division rules.

Holland & Hart up

Phone [505] 988-4421 Fax [505] 983-6043 www.hollandhart.com

110 North Guadalupe Suite 1 Santa Fe, NM 87501 Mailing Address P.O. Box 2208 Santa Fe, NM 87504-2208

Denver Aspen Boulder Colorado Springs Denver Tech Center Billings Boise Cheyenne Jackson Hole Las Vegas Salt Lake City Santa Fe Washington, D.C. 🗘

# HOLLAND&HART

Although the wellbore penetrates the top of the First Bone Spring Shale at an unorthodox location, the well will be at a standard location at the producing interval. Chesapeake is targeting the First Bone Spring Shale (TVD 8700'). Therefore, once Chesapeake reaches the targeted formation, it will be at a standard location.

**Exhibit** A is a plat showing the location of the well. This location is within the Poker Lake Unit which is operated by BOPCo., LP. Chesapeake is drilling this well pursuant to a contract with BEPCo., LP. **Exhibit B** is the C-102 for this well.

A copy of this application with all attachments was mailed to Yates Petroleum who is the offset operator in Section 5. Yates Petroleum was advised that if they have an objection to this application it must be filed in writing with the Division's Santa Fe office within twenty days from the date notice was sent. It was also advised that if no objections were received by the Division within twenty days, the Division Director could approve the application.

**Exhibit** C is a list of affected persons as defined in Paragraph (2) of Subsection A of 19.15.4.12 NMAC. A copy of this application, including all attachments, has been mailed to each of these offset operators/affected persons by certified mail-return receipt requested in accordance with Rule 19.15.4.12 A (2)(a). Each owner has been advised that if it has an objection to this application it must be filed in writing with the Division's Santa Fe office within twenty days from the date this notice was sent.

Your attention to this application is appreciated.

Sincerely,

Ocean Munds-Dry ATTORNEY FOR CHESAPEAKE OPERATING, INC.

Enclosures cc: OCD/Artesia, District 2

## EXHIBIT C

÷.,

Application of Chesapeake Operating, Inc. for Administrative Approval of an Unorthodox Well Location for its PLU Ross Ranch "32" State Well 1H Section 32, Township 25 South, Range 30 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico.

#### **NOTICE LIST**

Yates Petroleum 105 South Fourth Street Artesia, New Mexico 88201



.

*

•••											
										۰.	
				ł				. (	í ,		
	DISTRICT I 1688 N. French Dr., Robbs, NI 88840 DISTRICT II 1301 V. Grand Arenue, Actesis, NI 88810				Energy, Mir	State of berals and Nat	New Me Jural Resou	exico ° ness Doparlu	iont . Si	Revised Octobe ubmit one copy to	ippropr.
	DISTRICT III 1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Azleo, NM 87410 DISTRICT IV 1820 S. Sl. Frencis Dr., Santa Pe. MI 87603			OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505					. Dia	trict O	
			WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT						RBPQ		
	30-015	Number 5-37938	13354 Corral Canyon; Bo				Pool Neme nyon; Bone S	e Spring, South			
	Property 3821			Property Name PLU ROSS RANCH "32" STATE					1	Well Number 1H	
	OGRID No. 147179		Operator Nemo CHESAPEAKE OPERATING CO.					· · · ·	Eloration 3172'		
			<u>ا میں م</u>	Surface Location							
	UL or lot No. P	Seolion 32	Township 25 S	Rango 30 E	Lot Idn	Feat from th 175	5	SOUTH	Feet from the 400	East/Wost Jino EAST	cour EC
	UL or lot No.	Section	Township	Bottom	Hole Loc Lot Idu	Feet from th		From Sur	face Fest from the	East/lifest line	Coun
	A	32	25 S	30 E		.350		IORTH	400	EAST	ED
	Dedicated Acres	Joint of	r Infill Co	nsolidation	Code Or	der No.			,		
		44			HOLE Lot - N Long - W NMSPCE-	ED EQITON LQCATION 32.09276623' 103.8960747' N 397758.664 676748.761 83)	·	92 8. HO 1400	I horeby cc contained herei the best of my the segantratio inferest or unit land including tecation or hare this location pu dware of such i or to a volunte, computery pool the division	DR CERTIFICAT rilly that the inform in is true and compl knewledge and belity n either owns a work he propored bollom his oright to drill this invisit to a contrast a mineral er working ry positing agreement ing order herelegtere o	allon els lo and ih ing in the icls will at with an
						Project Arrea		Producing Arca	I hereby certify on this plat wa actual surviys supervision an	4 	in show noles d inder n true a
					<u>SURFACE</u> Loi - H	Ation Polut & 2.07957779 03.8961761 332950.875 676736.763 -83)	-	st. 975	Cortificate No.		797
. L	<u> </u>			<u> </u>	tabbies"	EXHIB	IT				

## EXHIBIT C

Application of Chesapeake Operating, Inc. for Administrative Approval of an Unorthodox Well Location for its PLU Ross Ranch "32" State Well 1H Section 32, Township 25 South, Range 30 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico.

### **NOTICE LIST**

Yates Petroleum 105 South Fourth Street Artesia, New Mexico 88201

Ċs

